Full Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
Mycobiology
ISSN: 1229-8093 (Print) 2092-9323 (Online) Journal homepage: https://www.tandfonline.com/loi/tmyb20
Macrolepiota in Korea: New Records and a New
Species
Hae Jin Cho, Hyun Lee, Myung Soo Park, Changmu Kim, Komsit
Wisitrassameewong, Abel Lupala, Ki Hyeong Park, Min Ji Kim, Jonathan J.

squamules on pileus. In addition, the background of
the pileus surface is darker greyish color than other
Macrolepiota species distributed in Korea.
Macrolepiota umbonata H. J. Cho, H. Lee &
Y.W. Lim, sp. nov (Figures 3(m–p) and 4).
MycoBank: MB829835
Diagnosis: Macrolepiota umbonata is character-
ized by a large basidiocarp, big and knob-like umbo
at disc, long and brownish fragmented stipe, super-
ior and movable annulus, and squamules on pileus
composed of subcylindrical, clampless yellowish
brown hyphae.
Type:—SOUTH KOREA. Incheon-si, Ongjin-gun,
Yeongheungdo island, 72m elev., N37�16’1200
E126�27’3500, Nam Kyu Kim, Jae Young Park, 9
September 2016, SFC20160909-16 (Holotype, SFC!)
Basidiocarp large-sized. Pileus 12– 25 cm in
diam., white to whitish, convex to plano-convex,
sometimes applanate with slightly reflexed margin,
umbonate to knobbed at disc, covered with brown-

of cylindric to subcylindric, clampless hyphae
(7–31 mm in length, 6–11mm in diam.), rarely
branched, terminal elements slightly tapering toward
the tip, yellowish to brownish vacuolar pigment,
slightly thick-walled. Clamp connections occasionally
observed at the base of basidia, common at the base
of cheilocystidia.
Habitat: Solitary or scattered on ground in open
meadows or edge of forest.
Etymology: “umbonata” means umbonate pileus
which refers to the big and knob-like umbo of
this species.
Additional studied material: SOUTH KOREA.
Seoul, Gwanak-gu, Seoul National University, 101m
elev., N37�2702700 E126�5605800, Hyun Lee, Young
Woon Lim, 3 September 2012, SFC20120903-06
(Paratype SFC!); SOUTH KOREA. Gyeongsangbuk-
do, Yecheon-gun, Hakgasan Natural Recreation Forest,
367m elev., N36�4003100 E128�3503100, Hyun Lee, Won
Ju Kim, 17 September 2013, SFC20130917-H01
374 H.J. CHO ET AL.
(Paratype SFC!); SOUTH KOREA. Gyeonggi-do,
Gwangju-si, Taehwasan University Forest, 159m elev.,
N37�1804200 E127�18’4100, Hyun Lee, Hae Jin Cho, 19
August 2015, SFC20150819-27 (Paratype SFC!);
SOUTH KOREA. Incheon-si, Ongjin-gun, Jangbongdo
island, 105m elev., N37�31’5700 E126�2100500, Nam
Kyu Kim, Jae Young Park, 6 September 2016,
SFC20160906-05 (Paratype, SFC!); Ibid.,
Yeongheungdo island, 81m elev., N37�1502600
E126�2800900, Nam Kyu Kim, Jae Young Park, 9
September 2016, SFC20160909-01 (Paratype, SFC!).
Comment: Macrolepiota umbonata belongs to
the Macrolepiota section Macrolepiota and is mor-
phologically similar to M. detersa, M. dolichaula,
and M. procera. Macrolepiota detersa is distin-